

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DIRECTV, LLC AND DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MARLON HALL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOTEL
& LODGING ASSOCIATION, ASIAN AMERICAN
HOTEL OWNERS ASSOCIATION, COALITION OF
FRANCHISEE ASSOCIATIONS, INTERNATIONAL
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, AND RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL

Counsel of Record

for all Amici

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

300 South Grand Avenue,
25th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071
(951) 826-8337

thomas.oconnell@bbklaw.com

ROGER K. CRAWFORD

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

300 South Grand Avenue,
25th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071
(909) 466-4918

roger.crawford@bbklaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CHIRAG SHAH

*Of Counsel for Asian American
Hotel Owners Association*

ASIAN AMERICAN HOTEL

OWNERS ASSOCIATION

Washington, D.C. 20001

601 New Jersey Ave. NW,

Suite 610

(202) 945-4950

chirag@aahoa.com

JEFFERY S. HAFF

*Of Counsel for Coalition
of Franchisee Associations*

COALITION OF FRANCHISEE

ASSOCIATIONS

1750 K Street NW,

Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 416-0277

mistyc@namgllc.com

ANGELO I. AMADOR

*Of Counsel for Restaurant
Law Center*

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

2055 L Street, N.W. Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 331-5914

aamador@restaurant.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| I. American Hotel And Lodging Association.... | 1 |
| II. Asian American Hotel Owners Association ... | 2 |
| III. Coalition Of Franchisee Associations..... | 2 |
| IV. International Franchise Association | 3 |
| V. Restaurant Law Center | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Fourth Circuit’s New Joint-Employer Standard Adds To A Clear And Developed Conflict Among The Circuits | 6 |
| A. The Commonly Accepted Joint-Em- ployer Tests..... | 6 |
| 1. Common Law Agency..... | 7 |
| 2. Economic Realities..... | 8 |
| B. There Are Dozens Of Different Joint- Employer Tests That The Circuits Use Now..... | 8 |
| 1. First Circuit..... | 9 |
| 2. Second Circuit..... | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 3. Third Circuit..... | 11 |
| 4. Fourth Circuit..... | 12 |
| 5. Fifth Circuit..... | 12 |
| 6. Sixth Circuit | 13 |
| 7. Seventh Circuit..... | 13 |
| 8. Eighth Circuit..... | 14 |
| 9. Ninth Circuit | 14 |
| 10. Tenth Circuit | 15 |
| 11. Eleventh Circuit | 15 |
| 12. D.C. Circuit | 16 |
| II. Federal Agencies And Private Litigants Have Recently Made The Joint-Employer Standard A Prominent Issue Of Federal Law, Especially For The Franchise Industry..... | 17 |
| III. <i>Salinas/Directv</i> Makes It Too Challenging For A Franchisor To Avoid A Joint-Employer Finding – A Result Which Has An Adverse Domino Effect On The Entire Franchise System..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Al-Saffy v. Vilsack</i> , 827 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Ash v. Anderson Merchandisers, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 9571 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bacon v. Subway Sandwiches & Salads LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19572 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Baystate Alternative Staffing v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bridge v. New Holland Logansport, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186, slip op. at 11 (2015) | 20 |
| <i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of America</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Casey v. HHS</i> , 807 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003) | 7 |
| <i>Coldwell v. Ritecorp Eenvtl. Prop. Solutions</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68252 (D. Colo. May 4, 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Community for Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>EEOC v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 550 Fed. Appx. 253 (6th Cir. 2013) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Faush v. Tuesday Morning, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2015) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 8 |
| <i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Grenawalt v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 642 Fed. Appx. 36 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hall v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017) | 5, 25 |
| <i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Empl. Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ivanov v. Sunset Pools Mgmt.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Kelly v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Knitter v. Corvias Military Living, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lacero Transportation</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lopez v. Johnson</i> , 333 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Meller v. Wings Over Spartanburg, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35792 (D.S.C. Mar. 21, 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Moldenhauer v. Tazewell Pekin Consol. Commun. Ctr.</i> , 536 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) | 7, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Browning Ferris</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Ocampo v. 455 Hospital LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Peppers v. Cobb County</i> , 835 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 5, 12, 25, 26 |
| <i>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Scott v. Sarasota Doctors Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 10178 (11th Cir. June 8, 2017) | 16 |
| <i>Shiflett v. Scores Holding Co.</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Precision Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Stepan v. Bloomington Burrito Group, LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176084 (D. Minn. Dec. 22, 2014) | 14 |
| <i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Trevino v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1983) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Occupational Safety and Health Act (29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i>) | 9 |
| The Family Medical Leave Act (29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>) | 9 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| S. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
|----------------------|---|

TREATISES

| | |
|---|---|
| Restatement of Agency (3d) § 1.01 (Agency Defined)..... | 7 |
|---|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Brief of the EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Browning-Ferris</i> , 3C-RC-109684 (filed June 15, 2014) | 20 |
| David Weil, <i>Improving Workplace Conditions Through Strategic Enforcement: A Report to The Wage And Hour Division</i> (2010) | 17, 19 |
| David Weil, <i>The Fissured Workplace</i> , U.S. Department of Labor Blog (Oct. 17, 2014), available at https://blog.dol.gov/2014/10/17/the-fissured-workplace/ | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| David Weil, <i>The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad For So Many And What Can Be Done To Improve It</i> (Harvard University Press 2014)..... | 17 |
| Department of Labor, <i>Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2016-1: Joint Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act</i> (Jan. 20, 2016), available at https://www.dol.gov/whd/flsa/Joint_Employment_AI.htm/ | 19 |
| OSHA, Internal Memorandum, <i>Can Franchisor (Corporate Entity) and Franchisee Be Considered Joint Employers</i> , available at http://ed-workforce.house.gov/uploadedfiles/osha_memo.pdf/ | 21 |
